

Cause No. 24-0881

---

In the Supreme Court of Texas

---

**In the Interest of K.N., K.L., K.L., and K.L., Children**

---

*On Petition for Review from the 7th Court of Appeals,  
Amarillo, Texas Cause No. 07-24-00146-CV*

---

**Brief for the  
INSTITUTE FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF JUSTICE  
& HUMAN RIGHTS  
as Amicus Curiae**

---

Robert M. O'Boyle  
State Bar Number 15165425  
8403A Cima Oak Ln.  
Austin, Texas 78759  
[treb9759@gmail.com](mailto:treb9759@gmail.com)  
512-289-2487

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL .....	2
AMICUS CURIAE .....	3
RULE 11 DISCLOSURE.....	3
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	4
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	8
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	19
ARGUMENT.....	30
I. THE UNITED STATES’ RATIFICATION OF UNCAT CREATES BINDING OBLIGATIONS THAT INFORM CONSTITUTIONAL INTERPRETATION.....	30
II. THE US INSTRUMENT OF RATIFICATION DEPOSITED WITH THE UN: CRITICAL DISTINCTIONS FROM SENATE EXECUTIVE REPORTS .....	38
III. PARENT-CHILD SEPARATION IMPLICATES UNCAT ARTICLES 1 AND 16.....	48
IV. POTENTIAL UNCAT ARTICLE 16 VIOLATIONS: WHAT AN INDEPENDENT INVESTIGATION COULD POTENTIALLY FIND.....	54

V. RELIABILITY AND ACCESS PRECONDITIONS FOR DISPOSITIVE USE OF CHILD STATEMENTS.....	57
VI. THE ATTORNEY-ONLY ACCESS FRAMEWORK CREATES SYSTEMATIC CONSTITUTIONAL BARRIERS .....	64
VII. FIRST AMENDMENT SPEECH AND ASSOCIATION VIOLATIONS .....	67
VIII. FOURTH AMENDMENT SEIZURE VIOLATIONS IN EMERGENCY REMOVAL .....	69
IX. POTENTIAL UNCAT ARTICLE 1 DISCRIMINATION: WHAT AN INDEPENDENT INVESTIGATION OF FATHER R.L.’S TERMINATION COULD FIND .....	70
X. STRICT SCRUTINY UNDER ARTICLE I, §37 REQUIRES PROCEDURAL SAFEGUARDS TO BE EFFECTIVE.....	73
XI. AVAILABLE REMEDIES MUST SATISFY UNCAT ARTICLE 14.....	77
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER.....	80
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	86
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	87
APPENDIX A.....	88

MODEL STANDING ORDER: RELIABILITY AND ACCESS SAFEGUARDS IN PARENTAL RIGHTS TERMINATION PROCEEDINGS .....	88
1. RELIABILITY FLOOR FOR CHILD STATEMENTS .....	89
2. FORENSIC INTERVIEW RECORDING .....	89
3. INTERVIEW PROTOCOL COMPLIANCE.....	90
4. RELIABILITY FINDINGS REQUIRED .....	90
5. FUNDAMENTAL-RIGHTS DISCLOSURE PROTOCOL .....	91
6. PARENT ACCESS TO EVIDENCE.....	91
7. CONTINUANCE FOR LATE DISCLOSURE.....	92
8. REMEDIES FOR NON-COMPLIANCE .....	92
9. APPLICABILITY .....	92
APPENDIX B.....	94
PROTECTIVE ORDER TEMPLATE: PARENT ACCESS TO CONFIDENTIAL RECORDS IN TERMINATION PROCEEDINGS .....	94
PROTECTIVE ORDER GOVERNING PARENT ACCESS TO RECORDS...	94
1. SCOPE OF ACCESS .....	95
2. CONFIDENTIALITY OBLIGATIONS.....	95
3. METHOD OF ACCESS.....	96
4. TIMELINE .....	96

5. REDACTIONS..... 97

6. VIOLATIONS..... 97

7. DURATION..... 97

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Constitutional Provisions

Article VI of the U.S. Constitution .....	18
Texas Constitution Article I, Section 37.....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. I (Speech, Association, Petition) .....	51, 64, 65
U.S. Const. amend. IV (Search and Seizure).....	53, 66, 68
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. VI (Confrontation Clause) .....	51
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	passim
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 10 (Define and Punish Offenses Against the Law of Nations).....	19, 32, 77
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause) .....	15, 18, 37

### Texas Courts of Appeals Cases

<i>In re J.T.G.</i> , 121 S.W.3d 117, 125 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2003, no pet.) .....	69
--	----

### International Instruments

Convention on the Rights of the Child ( <a href="https://www.ohchr.org/en/instruments-mechanisms/instruments/convention-rights-child">https://www.ohchr.org/en/instruments-mechanisms/instruments/convention-rights-child</a> ) .....	63
---	----

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights ( <a href="https://www.ohchr.org/en/instruments-mechanisms/instruments/international-covenant-civil-and-political-rights">https://www.ohchr.org/en/instruments-mechanisms/instruments/international-covenant-civil-and-political-rights</a> ).....	63
UN Committee Against Torture Concluding Observations on the combined third to fifth periodic reports of the United States of America, CAT/C/USA/CO/3-5 (December 19, 2014).....	30, 71, 77
UN Committee Against Torture, General Comment No. 2, ¶¶ 3, 6, 15 (2008).....	46
UN Committee on the Rights of the Child, General Comment No. 14, ¶¶ 58-61 (2013).....	51
UN Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples, Arts. 7, 13, 15, 18, 19, 40 (2007).....	63, 65
United Nations Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, G.A. Res. 39/46, art. 1, 14, 16, 20 (Dec. 10, 1984).....	passim
US Instrument of Ratification of UNCAT (deposited Oct. 21, 1994), <a href="https://treaties.un.org/Pages/ViewDetails.aspx?src=TREATY&amp;mtdsg_no=IV-9&amp;chapter=4">https://treaties.un.org/Pages/ViewDetails.aspx?src=TREATY&amp;mtdsg_no=IV-9&amp;chapter=4</a> .....	passim
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, art. 53, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331 .....	31

**U.S. Treaty Documents and Legislative History**

136 Cong. Rec. S17486-01 (Oct. 27, 1990) (Senate floor debate and adoption of resolution of ratification).....27

Message from the President Transmitting the Convention Against Torture (May 20, 1988).....35

S. Exec. Rep. No. 100-20 (1988) (Senate Foreign Relations Committee initial report) ..... 18, 35, 36, 44

S. Exec. Rep. No. 101-30, at 9-15, 25-36 (1990) (Senate Foreign Relations Committee final report recommending ratification with modified RUDs).. passim

**United States Supreme Court Cases**

*Crawford v. Washington*, 541 U.S. 36, 68 (2004).....56

*Foster v. Neilson*, 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 253, 314 (1829) .....43

*Idaho v. Wright*, 497 U.S. 805, 818-21 (1990).....56

*M.L.B. v. S.L.J.*, 519 U.S. 102, 123-24 (1996).....63

*Marbury v. Madison*, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137, 177 (1803) .....28

*Mathews v. Eldridge*, 424 U.S. 319, 335 (1976) ..... 54, 60, 72, 85

*Medellín v. Texas*, 552 U.S. 491, 504-05 (2008).....29

*Meyer v. Nebraska*, 262 U.S. 390, 399 (1923) .....64

*Missouri v. Holland*, 252 U.S. 416, 432 (1920) .....28

*Moore v. City of East Cleveland*, 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....65

*Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy*, 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64, 118 (1804).....29

<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1, 17 (1957) .....	28
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745, 758-59, 768-69 (1982).....	passim
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57, 65-66 (2000) .....	64
<i>Whitney v. Robertson</i> , 124 U.S. 190, 194 (1888) .....	43

**Federal Circuit Court Cases**

<i>Doe v. Heck</i> , 327 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2003).....	66
<i>Filártiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876, 890 (2d Cir. 1980).....	19, 31
<i>Gates v. Texas DFPS</i> , 537 F.3d 404, 429 (5th Cir. 2008).....	66
<i>Kirkpatrick v. County of Washoe</i> , 843 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 2016).....	66
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699, 714-15 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	31
<i>Wallis v. Spencer</i> , 202 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	66

**Texas Supreme Court Cases**

<i>In re A.B.</i> , 437 S.W.3d 498, 502-05 (Tex. 2014).....	58
<i>In re C.H.</i> , 89 S.W.3d 17, 26 (Tex. 2002) .....	46, 55, 59, 89
<i>In re D.S.</i> , 602 S.W.3d 504 .....	48
<i>In re D.T.</i> , 625 S.W.3d 62, 77 (Tex. 2021).....	48
<i>In re E.A.K.</i> , 192 S.W.3d 133, 145-49 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2006, pet. denied) .....	56
<i>In re E.N.C.</i> , 384 S.W.3d 796, 803, 807 (Tex. 2012).....	69

<i>In re G.X.H.</i> , 627 S.W.3d 288, 292-93 (Tex. 2021) .....	28
<i>In re J.F.C.</i> , 96 S.W.3d 256, 276 (Tex. 2002) .....	46
<i>In re L.C.L.</i> , 396 S.W.3d 712, 717-20 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2013, no pet.) .....	56
<i>In re N.G.</i> , 577 S.W.3d 230, 235, 237-38 (Tex. 2019) .....	54, 68
<i>In re R.R.A.</i> , 687 S.W.3d 269, 278-80 (Tex. 2024) .....	53, 69
<i>Powell v. Stover</i> , 165 S.W.3d 322, 325 (Tex. 2005) .....	28

**Texas Statutes**

Tex. Fam. Code § 104.006 (Hearsay Statement of Child Abuse Victim) .....	passim
Tex. Fam. Code § 107.006 (Attorney Ad Litem Evidence Access) .....	24, 61, 79
Tex. Fam. Code § 152.201 (UCCJEA) .....	28
Tex. Fam. Code § 152.204 (Emergency Jurisdiction) .....	50, 53, 66, 67
Tex. Fam. Code § 161.211 .....	75
Tex. Fam. Code § 261.201 (Investigation Records Confidentiality) .....	passim
Tex. Fam. Code § 261.201(b) (Confidentiality and Disclosure of Information) ....	63
Tex. Fam. Code § 261.201(k) (Parent Access to Records) .....	24, 60, 88, 91
Tex. Fam. Code § 261.3017 (CPS Investigation Rights Notice) .....	62
Tex. Fam. Code § 262.014 (Evidence Disclosure to Attorneys) .....	24, 62, 79
Tex. Fam. Code § 262.102 (Emergency Orders) .....	24, 62, 67, 79
Tex. Fam. Code § 263.303 (Permanency Progress Reports) .....	24, 62, 79

**Texas Rules of Evidence**

Tex. R. Evid. 803(4) (Medical Diagnosis/Treatment).....58

Tex. R. Evid. 803(6) (Business Records) .....58

Tex. R. Evid. 803(8) (Public Records) .....58

Tex. R. Evid. 807 (Residual Exception/Child Hearsay)..... 56, 58, 87

**Texas Rules of Civil Procedure**

Tex. R. Civ. P. 216 (Continuances) ..... 76, 89

Tex. R. Civ. P. 220 (Continuance After Substitution of Counsel) ..... 76, 89
